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1 Introduction
Congratulations on your purchase and welcome 
to Philips! To fully benefit from the support that 
Philips offers, register your product at  
www.philips.com/welcome.

2 General 
description (Fig. 1)

A Cord with mains plug
B On/off switch  

(HD7448 only: with power-on light)
C Coffeemaker
D Lid of coffeemaker 
E Water tank

F Filter holder
G Lid of jug
H Jug
Not shown: permanent filter

3 Important
Read this user manual carefully before you use the 
appliance and save it for future reference.

3.0.1 Danger
 • Never immerse the appliance in water or any 

other liquid.

3.0.2 Warning
 • Check if the voltage indicated on the 

appliance corresponds to the local mains 
voltage before you connect the appliance.

 • Do not use the appliance if the plug, the mains 
cord or the appliance itself is damaged.

 • If the mains cord is damaged, you must have it 
replaced by Philips, a service centre authorised 
by Philips or similarly qualified persons in 
order to avoid a hazard.

 • This appliance is not intended for use by 
persons (including children) with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack 
of experience and knowledge, unless they 
have been given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the appliance by a person 
responsible for their safety.

 • Children should be supervised to ensure that 
they do not play with the appliance.

 • Keep the mains cord out of the reach of 
children. Do not let the mains cord hang over 
the edge of the table or worktop on which 
the appliance stands. 

3.0.3 Caution
 • Do not place the appliance on a hot surface 

and do not let the mains cord come into 
contact with hot surfaces.

 • Unplug the appliance before you clean it and 
if problems occur during brewing.
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8 Ordering accessories
To purchase accessories for this appliance,  
please visit our online shop at  
www.shop.philips.com/service. If the online 
shop is not available in your country, go to your 
Philips dealer or a Philips service centre. If you 
have any difficulties obtaining accessories for your 
appliance, please contact the Philips Consumer 
Care Centre in your country. You find its contact 
details in the worldwide guarantee leaflet. 

9 Environment
 • Do not throw away the appliance with the 

normal household waste at the end of its life, 
but hand it in at an official collection point for 
recycling. By doing this, you help to preserve 
the environment (Fig. 10).

10 Guarantee and 
service

If you need service or information or if you have a 
problem, please visit the Philips website at  
www.philips.com/support or contact the 
Philips Consumer Care Centre in your country. 
You find its phone number in the worldwide 
guarantee leaflet. If there is no Consumer Care 
Centre in your country, go to your local Philips 
dealer. 
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11 Troubleshooting
This chapter summarises the most common problems you could encounter with the appliance. If you 
are unable to solve the problem with the information below, contact the Consumer Care Centre in 
your country.

Problem solution
The appliance does not work. Plug in and switch on the appliance.

Make sure that the voltage indicated on the appliance corresponds to 
the local mains voltage.
Fill the water tank with water.
In all other cases, contact the Philips Consumer Care Centre.

Water leaks out of the 
appliance.

Do not fill the water tank beyond the MAX level.

In all other cases, contact the Philips Consumer Care Centre.
The appliance takes a long 
time to brew coffee.

Descale the appliance (see chapter ‘Descaling’).

The appliance produces a lot 
of noise and steam during 
the brewing process.

Make sure that the appliance is not blocked by scale. If necessary, 
descale the appliance (see chapter ‘Descaling’).

Coffee grounds end up in 
the jug.

Make sure that the water tank cover is in place before you put the 
ground coffee in the filter.
Do not put too much ground coffee in the filter.
Make sure you put the jug on the hotplate with the spout facing into 
the appliance (i.e. not pointing sideways).
Unclog the opening in the bottom of the filter holder.
Use the right size of paper filter (type 1x4 or no. 4).
Make sure the paper filter is not torn.

The coffee is too weak. Use the right proportion of coffee to water.
Make sure the paper filter does not collapse.
Use the right size of paper filter (type 1x4 or no. 4).
Make sure there is no water in the jug before you start to brew coffee.

The coffee does not taste 
good.

Do not leave the jug with coffee on the hotplate too long, especially 
not if it only contains a small amount of coffee.

The coffee is not hot enough. Make sure that the jug is properly placed on the hotplate.
Make sure that the hotplate and the jug are clean (see chapter ‘Cleaning’).
We advise you to brew more than three cups of coffee to ensure 
that the coffee has the right temperature.
We advise you to use thin cups, because they absorb less heat from 
the coffee than thick cups.
Do not use cold milk straight from the refrigerator.

There is less coffee in the jug 
than expected.

Make sure you place the jug properly on the hotplate. If the jug is not 
placed properly on the hotplate, the drip stop prevents the coffee 
from flowing out of the filter.
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D Капак на кафе машината 
E Воден резервоар
F Филтърна фуния
G Капак на каната
H Кана
Не е показано: постоянен филтър

3	 Важно
Преди да използвате уреда, прочетете 
внимателно това ръководство за потребителя 
и го запазете за справка в бъдеще.

3.0.1	Опасност
 • Никога не потапяйте уреда във вода или 

друга течност.

3.0.2	Предупреждение
 • Преди да включите уреда в електрически 

контакт, проверете дали посоченото върху 
уреда напрежение отговаря на това на 
местната електрическа мрежа.

 • Не използвайте уреда, ако щепселът, 
захранващият кабел или самият уред са 
повредени.

 • Ако захранващият кабел се повреди, 
той трябва да бъде подменен от Philips, 
упълномощен сервиз на Philips или подобни 
квалифицирани лица, за да се избегне 
опасност.

 • Този уред не е предназначен за ползване 
от хора (включително деца) с намалени 
физически възприятия или умствени недъзи 
или без опит и познания, ако са оставени 
без наблюдение и не са инструктирани 
от страна на отговарящо за тяхната 
безопасност лице относно начина на 
използване на уреда.

 • Наглеждайте децата, за да не си играят с 
уреда.

 • Пазете захранващия кабел далече от 
достъп на деца. Не го оставяйте да виси 
през ръба на масата или плота, на който е 
поставен уредът. 

Съдържание

1	 Въведение		   10

2	 Общо	описание		   10

3	 Важно		   10

4	 Преди	първата	употреба		   11

5	 Използване	на	уреда		   11

6	 Почистване		   12

7	 Премахване	на	накип			   12

8	 Поръчване	на	аксесоари		   13

9	 Опазване	на	околната	среда			   13

10	 Гаранция	и	сервиз		   13

11	 Отстраняване	на	неизправности		  14

1	 Въведение
Поздравления за вашата покупка и добре 
дошли във Philips! За да се възползвате 
изцяло от предлаганата от Philips поддръжка, 
регистрирайте продукта си на адрес www.
philips.com/welcome.

2	 Общо	
описание	(фиг.	1)

A Кабел с мрежов щепсел
B Ключ за вкл./изкл. (само за HD7448 със 

светлинен индикатор за захранване)
C Кафе машина

БългАрсКи
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4.1	Промиване	на	уреда
 1  Отворете капака (фиг. 3).
 2  Напълнете резервоара за вода с 

прясна студена вода до обозначението 
МАХ (фиг. 4).

 3  Затворете капака.
 4  Поставете каната върху нагревателната 

плоча. 
Не поставяйте филтър и мляно кафе във 
филтърната фуния.

 5  Натиснете ключа за вкл./изкл., за да 
включите уреда.  (фиг. 5)
 • HD7448: Светва индикаторът за 

включено захранване.
 6  Оставете уреда да работи, докато всичката 

вода премине в каната.
 7  Натиснете ключа за вкл./изкл., за да 

изключите уреда. Оставете уреда да 
изстине в продължение на поне 3 минути, 
преди отново да започнете да правите 
кафе.

5	 Използване	на	
уреда

5.1	Приготвяне	на	кафе
 1  Отворете капака (фиг. 3).
 2  Напълнете резервоара за вода с 

прясна студена вода до необходимото 
ниво (фиг. 6).
 • Обозначенията от лявата страна 

на прозорчето за ниво на водата 
отговарят на големи чаши (120 мл).

 • Обозначенията от дясната страна 
на прозорчето за ниво на водата 
отговарят на малки чаши (80 мл).

 3  Затворете капака.
 4  сложете каната върху нагревателната 

плоча.

3.0.3	Внимание
 • Не поставяйте уреда върху гореща 

повърхност и пазете захранващия кабел от 
допиране до горещи повърхности.

 • изваждайте щепсела от контакта преди 
почистване и при възникване на проблеми 
при варене.

 • Този уред е предназначен да се използва 
за домакински и подобни цели, например:
 • в кухненски зони за персонала в 

магазини, офиси и други работни 
помещения;

 • вкъщи;
 • от клиенти в хотели, мотели и други 

подобни жилищни помещения;
 • в места за нощуване и закуска.

3.1	Електромагнитни	
излъчвания	(EMF)

Този уред Philips е в съответствие с 
всички стандарти по отношение на 
електромагнитните излъчвания (EMF). 
Ако се употребява правилно и съобразно 
инструкциите в това ръководство за 
потребителя, уредът е безопасен за използване 
според наличните досега научни факти.

4	 Преди	първата	
употреба

 1  Почистете каната и филтърната фуния 
(вижте раздел “Почистване”).

 2  Поставете уреда върху равна и стабилна 
повърхност.

 3  Включете щепсела в заземен контакт.
 4  За да приберете излишната дължина на 

кабела, пъхнете я в отвора отзад на кафе 
машината (фиг. 2).

B	Предупреждение:
Внимавайте кабелът да не се допира до 
горещи повърхности.

Бъ
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6	 Почистване

B	Предупреждение:
Никога не използвайте за почистване на уреда 
фибро гъби, абразивни почистващи препарати 
или агресивни течности, като бензин или 
ацетон.

B	Предупреждение:
Не потапяйте задвижващия блок във вода или 
друга течност и не го мийте с течаща вода. 

B	Предупреждение:
Винаги изключвайте уреда от контакта, преди 
да пристъпите към почистване.
 1  извадете щепсела от контакта и оставете 

уреда да изстине.
 2  Почистете уреда отвън с влажна кърпа.
 3  Откачете филтърната фуния (фиг. 9).
 4  Почистете каната, капака й и подвижната 

филтърна фуния с гореща вода с малко 
препарат за миене или в съдомиялна 
машина.

 5  след почистване изплакнете каната с чиста 
гореща вода.

7	 Премахване	на	
накип

редовното премахване на накипа удължава 
живота на уреда и гарантира дълготраен 
оптимален резултат и постоянно време за 
приготвяне на кафе.
В случай на нормална употреба (две пълни кани 
кафе всеки ден) почиствайте кафе машината си 
от накип:
 • 2 или 3 пъти годишно, ако използвате мека 

вода;
 •  4 или 5 пъти годишно, ако използвате 

твърда вода.
За информация относно твърдостта на водата 
във вашия район се обърнете към местното 
“Водоснабдяване”.

B	Предупреждение:
Обърнете внимание каната да е поставена 
правилно върху нагревателната плоча. 

D	Забележка:
Ако не поставите каната правилно върху 
нагревателната плоча, механизмът за 
спиране на капенето спира притока на 
кафе към каната и филтъра. В резултат на 
това филтърът може да прелее.

 5  Отворете филтърната фуния (фиг. 7).
 6  Вземете хартиен филтър (тип 1х4 или № 

4) и подгънете намазаните краища, за да 
предотвратите скъсване и нагъване.

D	Забележка:
Някои модели са съоръжени с постоянен 
филтър. В такъв случай няма нужда да 
използвате хартиени филтри. 

 7  Поставете хартиения или постоянния 
филтър във филтърната фуния.

 8  сипете смляно кафе (фино смляно за 
филтър) във филтъра (фиг. 8).
 • За големи чаши: слагайте по една мерна 

лъжица с връх смляно кафе за всяка чаша.
 • За малки чаши: използвайте една 

изравнена мерителна лъжица мляно 
кафе за всяка чаша.

 9  Затворете филтърната фуния.
 10  Натиснете бутона вкл./изкл., за да включите 

уреда (фиг. 5).
 • HD7448: Светва индикаторът за 

включено захранване.
 11  изчакайте водата да премине през 

филтъра, преди да вдигнете каната от 
нагревателната плоча.

 12  след употреба натиснете ключа за вкл./
изкл., за да изключите уреда.

D	Забележка:
Ако искате веднага да приготвите нова 
кана кафе, първо оставете уреда да изстине 
за 3 минути.

 13  Отворете филтърната фуния и изхвърлете 
хартиения филтър и съдържанието му. 
Ако сте използвали постоянен филтър, 
изпразнете го и го изплакнете.
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8	 Поръчване	на	
аксесоари

За да закупите аксесоари за този уред, 
посетете нашия онлайн магазин на адрес 
www.shop.philips.com/service. Ако онлайн 
магазинът не е достъпен във вашата страна, 
посетете търговец на уреди Philips или сервиз 
на Philips. Ако срещнете затруднения при 
снабдяването с аксесоари за уреда, обърнете 
се към Центъра за обслужване на потребители 
на Philips във вашата страна. Данните за 
контакт ще намерите в международната 
гаранционна карта. 

9	 Опазване	на	
околната	среда

 • след края на срока на експлоатация 
на уреда не го изхвърляйте заедно с 
обикновените битови отпадъци, а го 
предайте в официален пункт за събиране, 
където да бъде рециклиран. По този начин 
вие помагате за опазване на околната 
среда (фиг. 10).

10	Гаранция	и	сервиз
Ако се нуждаете от сервизно обслужване  
или информация или имате проблем,  
посетете уеб сайта на Philips на адрес  
www.philips.com/support или се обърнете 
към Центъра за обслужване на потребители на 
Philips във вашата страна. Телефонния му номер 
ще намерите в международната гаранционна 
карта. Ако във вашата страна няма Център за 
обслужване на потребители, обърнете се към 
местния търговец на уреди на Philips. 

Можете да използвате бял оцет с 4% оцетна 
киселина или течен препарат за премахване 
на накип, за да премахнете накипа на кафе 
машината. 

B	Предупреждение:
Не използвайте оцет с 8% или повече 
съдържание на оцетна киселина, естествен 
оцет или препарати за премахване на накип на 
прах или на таблетки за премахване на накипа 
от уреда, тъй като това може да причини 
повреда.
 1  Напълнете водния резервоар с около 600 

мл бял оцет (4% оцетна киселина).

D	Забележка:
Не поставяйте филтър и мляно кафе във 
филтърната фуния.

D	Забележка:
Можете също така да използвате 
подходящ препарат за премахване на 
накип. В такъв случай следвайте указанията 
от опаковката на препарата.

 2  Натиснете ключа за вкл./изкл., за да 
включите уреда, и го оставете да изпълни 
два цикъла на варене (вижте глава 
“използване на уреда”).
Оставете уреда да изстине, преди да 
започнете втория цикъл на варене.

 3  излейте съдържанието на каната в мивката.
 4  Пуснете уреда да изпълни още два цикъла 

на варене с прясна студена вода, за да 
се отстранят всички остатъци от оцет, 
препарат за премахване на накип и накип.

 5  Почистете каната и филтърната фуния 
(вижте раздел “Почистване”). 

Бъ
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4.1	Vypláchnutí	přístroje
 1  Otevřete víko (Obr. 3).
 2  Nádržku na vodu naplňte čerstvou studenou 

vodou až po značku MAX (Obr. 4).
 3  Uzavřete víko.
 4  Na základní ohřívanou desku postavte 

kávovou konvici. 
Do držáku filtru nevkládejte filtr ani nesypte 
žádnou kávu.

 5  Stisknutím spínače/vypínače přístroj 
zapněte.  (Obr. 5)
 • HD7448: Rozsvítí se kontrolka zapnutí 

přístroje.
 6  Přístroj nechte pracovat tak dlouho, dokud 

všechna voda nevyteče do konvice.
 7  Stisknutím vypínače vypněte přístroj. Před 

přípravou kávy nechte přístroj vychladnout 
alespoň na 3 minuty.

5	 Použití	přístroje

5.1	Vaření	kávy
 1  Otevřete víko (Obr. 3).
 2  Nádržku na vodu naplňte čerstvou studenou 

vodou až po požadovanou hladinu (Obr. 6).
 • Značky na levé straně okénka vodní 

hladiny odpovídají velkým šálkům (120 ml).
 • Značky na pravé straně okénka vodní 

hladiny odpovídají malým šálkům (80 ml).
 3  Uzavřete víko.
 4  Postavte konvici na plotýnku.

B Výstraha:
Dbejte přitom na správné umístění konvice na 
základní ohřívané desce. 

D	Poznámka:
Pokud není konvice správně umístěna na 
základní ohřívané desce, zabrání funkce proti 
odkapávání, aby káva přetekla do konvice a 
filtru. Výsledkem by mohlo být přelití filtru.

 5  Otevřte držák filtru (Obr. 7).

3.0.3	Upozornění
 • Nepokládejte přístroj na horký povrch a 

dbejte také na to, aby napájecí kabel nepřišel 
do styku s horkými povrchy.

 • Před čištěním nebo pokud se vyskytnou 
během vaření problémy, přístroj odpojte.

 • Tento přístroj je určen k použití v domácnosti 
a podobně, např.:
 • v kuchyňkách pro personál v obchodech, 

kancelářích a jiných pracovištích;
 • na farmách;
 • použití klienty v hotelech, motelech a 

dalších obytných prostředích;
 • v prostředích pro nocleh a snídaně.

3.1	Elektromagnetická	pole	
(EMP)

Tento přístroj společnosti Philips odpovídá všem 
normám týkajícím se elektromagnetických polí 
(EMP). Pokud je správně používán v souladu 
s pokyny uvedenými v této uživatelské příručce, je 
jeho použití podle dosud dostupných vědeckých 
poznatků bezpečné.

4	 Před	prvním	
použitím

 1  Vyčistěte konvici a držák filtru (viz odstavec 
“Čištění”).

 2  Přístroj umístěte na rovnou stabilní podložku.
 3  Zasuňte síťovou zástrčku do uzemněné 

zásuvky ve zdi.
 4  Nadbytečný přívodní kabel lze uschovat 

zasunutím do otvoru na zadní straně 
kávovaru (Obr. 2).

B Výstraha:
Zkontrolujte, zda přívodní kabel nepřišel do 
kontaktu s horkým povrchem.
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B Výstraha:
Před čištěním přístroj vždy odpojte ze sítě.
 1  Přístroj odpojte od sítě a nechte ho 

vychladnout.
 2  Vnější povrch vyčistěte navlhčeným hadříkem.
 3  Sejměte držák filtru (Obr. 9).
 4  Konvici s víkem a odnímatelný držák filtru 

můžete mýt v horké vodě s přídavkem mycího 
prostředku nebo v myčce nádobí.

 5  Po umytí vypláchněte konvici čistou horkou 
vodou.

7	 Odstranění	vodního	
kamene

Pravidelné odstraňování vodního kamene 
prodlužuje životnost přístroje a zaručuje optimální 
výsledky a neměnné podmínky přípravy kávy po 
dlouhou dobu.
Při běžném používání (dvě plné konvice kávy 
denně) odstraňujte vodní kámen:
 • dvakrát až třikrát ročně, používáte-li měkkou 

vodu,
 •  čtyřikrát až pětkrát ročně, pokud používáte 

tvrdou vodu.
Informujte se u dodavatele pitné vody o tvrdosti 
vody ve vaší oblasti.
K odstranění vodního kamene z kávovaru můžete 
rovněž použít ocet se 4% kyselinou octovou nebo 
tekutý prostředek pro odstraňování vodního 
kamene. 

B Výstraha:
K odvápnění přístroje nikdy nepoužívejte ocet 
s obsahem kyseliny octové 8 % a více, přírodní 
ocet, práškové ani tabletové prostředky pro 
odstraňování vodního kamene, neboť mohou 
způsobit jeho poškození.
 1  Nádržku na vodu naplňte 600 ml bílého octa 

(4% kyselinou octovou).

 6  Vezměte papírový filtr (typ 1x4 nebo č. 4) a 
přehněte jeho okraje, abyste zabránili natržení 
a vrásnění.

D	Poznámka:
Některá provedení jsou vybavena trvalým 
filtrem. V takovém případě není třeba používat 
papírové filtry. 

 7  Do držáku filtru vložte papírový nebo trvalý 
filtr.

 8  Do filtru nasypte kávu, namletou pro tento 
typ kávovarů (Obr. 8).
 • Pro velké šálky: použijte jednu vrchovatou 

odměrku kávy pro jeden šálek.
 • Pro malé šálky: pro každý šálek nasypte 

zarovnanou odměrku kávy.
 9  Držák filtru uzavřete.
 10  Stisknutím vypínače přístroj zapněte (Obr. 5).

 • HD7448: Rozsvítí se kontrolka zapnutí 
přístroje.

 11  Počkejte, až veškerá voda proteče filtrem, pak 
můžete vyjmout konvici z plotýnky.

 12  Po použití vypněte přístroj stisknutím vypínače.

D	Poznámka:
Pokud chcete vařit hned další konvici kávy, 
nechte přístroj nejprve 3 minuty vychladnout.

 13  Otevřete držák filtru a vyhoďte papírový 
filtr i s jeho obsahem. Používáte-li trvalý filtr, 
vyprázdněte jej a vypláchněte.

6	 Čištění

B Výstraha:
K čištění přístroje nikdy nepoužívejte kovové žínky, 
abrazivní čisticí prostředky ani agresivní čisticí 
prostředky, jako je například benzín nebo aceton.

B Výstraha:
Přístroj nikdy neponořujte do vody nebo jiné 
kapaliny ani jej neproplachujte pod tekoucí vodou. 
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9	 Životní	prostředí
 • Až přístroj doslouží, nevyhazujte jej do 

běžného komunálního odpadu, ale odevzdejte 
do sběrny určené pro recyklaci. Pomůžete tím 
chránit životní prostředí (Obr. 10).

10	Záruka	a	servis
Potřebujete-li servis, informace nebo dojde-li 
k potížím, navštivte webovou stránku společnosti 
Philips www.philips.com/support, nebo se 
obraťte na středisko péče o zákazníky společnosti 
Philips ve své zemi. Příslušné telefonní číslo najdete 
v záručním listu s celosvětovou platností. Pokud se 
ve vaší zemi středisko péče o zákazníky nenachází, 
kontaktujte místního dodavatele výrobků Philips. 

D	Poznámka:
Do držáku filtru nevkládejte filtr ani nesypte 
žádnou kávu.

D	Poznámka:
Můžete též použít vhodný odstraňovač 
vodního kamene, prodávaný v obchodech. 
V takovém případě se řiďte návodem 
k příslušnému výrobku.

 2  Stisknutím vypínače zapněte přístroj a nechte 
jej dokončit dva varné cykly (viz kapitola 
„Použití přístoje“).
Před zahájením druhého cyklu přípravy nechte 
přístroj vychladnout.

 3  Konvici nad dřezem vyprázdněte.
 4  Nechte proběhnout dva varné cykly 

s čerstvou studenou vodou, abyste odstranili 
ocet/přípravek na odstraňování vodního 
kamene a zbytky uvolněného vodního 
kamene.

 5  Vyčistěte konvici a držák filtru (viz odstavec 
“Čištění”). 

8	 Dodatečné	
příslušenství

Chcete-li zakoupit příslušenství pro tento přístroj, 
navštivte náš online obchod na adrese  
www.shop.philips.com/service. Pokud není 
online obchod dostupný ve vaší zemi, obraťte 
se na prodejce výrobků Philips nebo servisní 
středisko Philips. Budete-li mít jakékoli potíže se 
získáním příslušenství pro váš přístroj, kontaktujte 
středisko péče o zákazníky společnosti Philips 
ve vaší zemi. Kontaktní informace naleznete 
v záručním listu s celosvětovou platností. 
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11	Odstraňování	problémů
V této kapitole jsou shrnuty nejběžnější problémy, se kterými se můžete u přístroje setkat. Pokud se vám 
nepodaří problém vyřešit podle následujících informací, kontaktujte Středisko péče o zákazníky ve své zemi.

Problém Řešení
Přístroj nefunguje. Zapojte přístroj a zapněte jej.

Ujistěte se, že napětí uváděné na přístroji odpovídá napětí v místní 
elektrické síti.
Naplňte vodou nádržku na vodu.
Ve všech ostatních případech se spojte s Informačním střediskem 
Philips.

Z přístroje vytéká voda. Neplňte vodní zásobník nad úroveň značky MAX.
Ve všech ostatních případech se spojte s Informačním střediskem 
Philips.

Vaření kávy trvá přístroji příliš 
dlouho.

Odstraňte vodní kámen (viz kapitola „Odstraňování vodního 
kamene“).

Přístroj je během vaření hlučný a 
vyvíjí mnoho páry.

Zkontrolujte, zda není přístroj blokován vodním kamenem. 
V případě nutnosti proveďte odvápnění (viz kapitola „Odstranění 
vodního kamene“).

Částice kávy se dostávají do 
konvice.

Před umístěním mleté kávy do filtru se ujistěte, že kryt nádržky na 
vodu je na svém místě.
Nesypte do filtru příliš mnoho mleté kávy.
Ujistěte se, že konvici pokládáte na plotýnku hubičkou směrem do 
přístroje (např. ne směrem na stranu).
Vyčistěte otvor ve spodní části držáku filtru.
Použijte správnou velikost papírového filtru (typ 1 x 4 nebo č. 4).
Ujistěte se, že papírový filtr není roztržený.

Káva je příliš slabá. Použijte správný poměr kávy k danému množství vody.
Ujistěte se, že nedošlo k překlopení filtru.
Použijte správnou velikost papírového filtru (typ 1 x 4 nebo č. 4).
Před vařením kávy se ujistěte, že v konvici není voda.

Káva nemá dobrou chuť. Neponechávejte kávu v konvici na základní ohřívané desce příliš 
dlouho. To platí zvláště, pokud je kávy již málo.

Káva není dostatečně teplá. Zkontrolujte, zda je konvice správně umístěna na plotýnku.
Zkontrolujte, zda jsou plotýnka a konvice čisté (viz kapitola „Čištění“).
Za účelem ověření správné teploty kávy doporučujeme uvařit více 
než tři šálky.
Doporučujeme používat tenké šálky, protože odvedou z kávy 
méně tepla než šálky silné.
Nepoužívejte studené mléko přímo z ledničky.

V konvici je méně kávy než bylo 
očekáváno.

Ujistěte se, že je konvice správně umístěna na základní ohřívané 
desce. Pokud konvice není správně umístěna, zabrání funkce proti 
odkapávání odtoku kávy z filtru.
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E Veenõu
F Filtrihoidik
G Kannu kaas
H Kann
Pole näidatud: püsifilter

3 Tähtis
Enne seadme kasutamist lugege seda 
kasutusjuhendit hoolikalt ja hoidke see 
edaspidiseks alles.

3.0.1 Oht
 • Ärge kastke seadet vette ega mõne muu 

vedeliku sisse.

3.0.2 Hoiatus
 • Enne seadme ühendamist vooluvõrku 

kontrollige, kas seadmele märgitud toitepinge 
vastab kohaliku elektrivõrgu pingele.

 • Ärge kasutage seadet, kui selle pistik, toitejuhe 
või seade ise on kahjustatud.

 • Kui toitejuhe on kahjustatud, peab selle ohtlike 
olukordade vältimiseks uue vastu vahetama 
Philips, Philipsi volitatud hoolduskeskus või 
samaväärset kvalifikatsiooni omav isik.

 • seda seadet ei tohi kasutada füüsilise, meele- 
või vaimse häirega isikud ega ka ebapiisavate 
kogemuste või teadmistega isikud (kaasa 
arvatud lapsed), välja arvatud juhul, kui nende 
ohutuse eest vastutav isik neid seadme 
kasutamise juures valvab või on neid selleks 
juhendanud.

 • Lapsi tuleks jälgida, et nad ei mängiks 
seadmega.

 • Hoidke toitejuhe laste käeulatusest kaugemal. 
Ärge jätke toitejuhet rippuma üle lauaserva 
või tööpinna, millel seade asub. 

Sisukord

1	 Sissejuhatus			   21

2	 Üldine	kirjeldus		  21

3 Tähtis     21
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10	 Garantii	ja	hooldus		   24

11 Veaotsing     25

1	 Sissejuhatus
Palju õnne ostu puhul ja tere tulemast Philipsi 
toodete kasutajate hulka! Philipsi klienditoe 
tõhusamaks kasutamiseks registreerige toode 
veebilehel www.philips.com/welcome.

2 Üldine 
kirjeldus	(Jn	1)

A Elektrivõrgu pistikuga toitejuhe
B sisse-välja-lüliti (üksnes mudelil HD7448: toite 

märgutuli)
C Kohvimasin
D Kohvimasina kaas 

EE
sT

I

4222_001_9933_6_DFU-Redesign_A5_v1.indd   21 4-10-2012   9:42:10











51

10	Garantija	un	apkope
Ja jums nepieciešama informācija vai palīdzība, 
lūdzu, apmeklējiet Philips tīmekļa vietni  
www.philips.com/support vai sazinieties ar 
Philips klientu apkalpošanas centru savā valstī 
(tā tālruņa numurs atrodams pasaules garantijas 
brošūrā). Ja jūsu valstī nav klientu apkalpošanas 
centra, vērsieties pie vietējā Philips preču izplatītāja. 

 2  Nospiediet ieslēgšanas/izslēgšanas slēdzi 
uz ierīces un ļaujiet ierīcei izpildīt divus 
pagatavošanas ciklus (skatiet nodaļu “Ierīces 
lietošana”).
Pirms veikt otru darbības ciklu ļaujiet ierīcei 
atdzist.

 3  Izlejiet krūzes saturu izlietnē.
 4  Ielejiet ierīcē svaigu, aukstu ūdeni un ļaujiet tai 

veikt vēl divus darbības ciklus, lai atbrīvotos no 
etiķa/atkaļķotāja un katlakmens nogulsnēm.

 5  Izmazgājiet krūzi un filtra turētāju (skatīt 
nodaļu „Tīrīšana“). 

8 Piederumu 
pasūtīšana

Lai iegādātos piederumus šai ierīcei, lūdzu, 
apmeklējiet mūsu tiešsaistes veikalu vietnē  
www.shop.philips.com/service. Ja tiešsaistes 
veikals jūsu valstī nav pieejams, vērsieties pie sava 
Philips izplatītāja vai Philips servisa centrā. Ja jums 
radušās grūtības ar piederumu iegādi savai ierīcei, 
lūdzu, sazinieties ar Philips klientu apkalpošanas 
centru savā valstī. Kontaktinformācija pieejama 
pasaules garantijas bukletā. 

9 Vide
 • Pēc ierīces darbmūža beigām, neizmetiet to 

kopā ar sadzīves atkritumiem, bet nododiet 
to oficiālā savākšanas punktā pārstrādei. Tādā 
veidā jūs palīdzēsit saudzēt vidi (Zīm. 10).
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11	Traucējummeklēšana
šajā nodaļā ir apkopotas visizplatītākās problēmas, ar kurām varat sastapties, izmantojot ierīci. Ja nevarat 
tās atrisināt, izmantojot zemāk redzamo informāciju, sazinieties ar savas valsts Klientu apkalpošanas 
centru.

Problēma Risinājums
Ierīce nedarbojas. Pieslēdziet ierīci elektrotīklam un ieslēdziet to.

Pārliecinieties, vai uz ierīces norādītais spriegums atbilst 
elektrotīkla spriegumam jūsu mājā.
Piepildiet ūdens tvertni ar ūdeni.
Visos pārējos gadījumos sazinieties ar Philips klientu apkalpošanas 
centru.

No ierīces sūcas ūdens. Nepārsniedziet maksimālā līmeņa atzīmi MAX.
Visos pārējos gadījumos sazinieties ar Philips klientu apkalpošanas 
centru.

Kafijas gatavošanas process ierīcē 
ir pārāk ilgs.

Attīriet ierīci no kaļķakmens (skatīt nodaļu “Kaļķakmens attīrīšana”).

Kafijas gatavošanas laikā ierīce 
rada lielu troksni un izplūst tvaiks.

Pārliecinieties, vai ierīcē nav izveidojies katlakmens. Ja 
nepieciešams, veiciet ierīces atkaļķošanu (skatiet nodaļu 
“Atkaļķošana”).

Krūzē nonāk kafijas biezumi. Pirms maltās kafijas iebēršanas filtrā pārliecinieties, vai ūdens 
tvertnei ir uzlikts vāks.
Neieberiet filtrā pārāk daudz maltās kafijas.
Krūze uz sildvirsmas jānovieto ar snīpi pavērstu pret ierīci (piem., 
tā nedrīkst būt pagriezta uz sāniem).
Attīriet filtra turētāja apakšā esošo atveri.
Izmantojiet atbilstoša izmēra papīra filtru (1x4 vai Nr. 4).
Pārliecinieties, ka papīra filtrs nav ieplīsis.

Kafija ir pārāk vāja. Iepildiet kafiju un ūdeni pareizās proporcijās.
Raugieties, lai papīra filtrs nepārplīst.
Izmantojiet atbilstoša izmēra papīra filtru (1x4 vai Nr. 4).
Pirms sākt kafijas pagatavošanu pārliecinieties, ka krūzē nav ūdens.

Kafija negaršo labi. Neatstājiet krūzi ar kafiju pārāk ilgi uz sildvirsmas, jo īpaši, kad tajā 
ir maz kafijas.

Kafija nav pietiekami karsta. Raugieties, lai krūze uz sildvirsmas būtu novietota pareizi.
Pārliecinieties, vai sildvirsma un krūze ir tīras (skatiet nodaļu “Tīrīšana”).
Lai kafijai būtu pareizā temperatūra, mēs iesakām gatavot vairāk 
nekā trīs tasītes kafijas.
Ieteicams lietot plānas tasītes, tāpēc ka tās absorbē mazāk siltuma 
no kafijas nekā biezas tasītes.
Nelietojiet aukstu pienu tieši no ledusskapja.

Krūzē ir mazāk kafijas nekā gaidīts. Pārliecinieties, ka atbilstoši novietojiet krūzi uz sildvirsmas. Ja 
krūze nav atbilstoši novietota uz sildvirsmas, pilienapture neļauj 
kafijai izplūst no filtra.
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1 Wprowadzenie
Gratulujemy zakupu i witamy wśród 
użytkowników produktów Philips! Aby w pełni 
skorzystać z oferowanej przez firmę Philips 
pomocy, zarejestruj swój produkt na stronie www.
philips.com/welcome.

2	 Opis	ogólny	(rys.	1)
A Przewód sieciowy z wtyczką
B Wyłącznik (tylko model HD7448: ze 

wskaźnikiem zasilania)
C Ekspres do kawy
D Pokrywka ekspresu do kawy 
E Zbiornik wody

F Uchwyt filtra
G Pokrywka dzbanka
H Dzbanek
Niepokazany na rysunku: filtr stały

3	 Ważne
Przed rozpoczęciem korzystania z urządzenia 
zapoznaj się dokładnie z jego instrukcją obsługi. 
Instrukcję warto też zachować na przyszłość.

3.0.1	Niebezpieczeństwo
 • Nigdy nie zanurzaj urządzenia w wodzie ani 

innym płynie.

3.0.2	Ostrzeżenie
 • Przed podłączeniem urządzenia upewnij się, że 

napięcie podane na urządzeniu jest zgodne z 
napięciem w sieci elektrycznej.

 • Nie używaj urządzenia, jeśli uszkodzona 
jest wtyczka, przewód sieciowy lub samo 
urządzenie.

 • Ze względów bezpieczeństwa wymianę 
uszkodzonego przewodu sieciowego 
należy zlecić autoryzowanemu centrum 
serwisowemu firmy Philips lub odpowiednio 
wykwalifikowanej osobie.

 • Urządzenie nie jest przeznaczone do użytku 
przez osoby (w tym dzieci) o ograniczonych 
zdolnościach fizycznych, sensorycznych lub 
umysłowych, a także nieposiadające wiedzy 
lub doświadczenia w użytkowaniu tego typu 
urządzeń, chyba że będą one nadzorowane 
lub zostaną poinstruowane na temat 
korzystania z tego urządzenia przez opiekuna.

 • Nie pozwalaj dzieciom bawić się urządzeniem.
 • Ułóż przewód sieciowy w miejscu 

niedostępnym dla dzieci. Nie pozwól, aby 
przewód sieciowy zwisał z krawędzi stołu czy 
blatu, na którym ustawione jest urządzenie. 
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4.1	Płukanie	urządzenia
 1  Otwórz pokrywkę (rys. 3).
 2  Napełnij zbiorniczek świeżą, zimną wodą 

do poziomu oznaczonego symbolem 
„MAX” (rys. 4).

 3  Zamknij pokrywkę.
 4  Umieść dzbanek na płycie grzejnej. 

Nie wkładaj filtra i zmielonej kawy do uchwytu 
filtra.

 5  Naciśnij wyłącznik, aby włączyć 
urządzenie.  (rys. 5)
 • Model HD7448: zaświeci się wskaźnik 

zasilania.
 6  Urządzenie musi pozostać włączone do 

momentu, gdy cała woda znajdzie się w 
dzbanku.

 7  Wyłącz urządzenie za pomocą wyłącznika. 
Zanim zaczniesz parzyć kawę, odczekaj 
przynajmniej 3 minuty, aż urządzenie ostygnie.

5	 Zasady	używania

5.1	Parzenie	kawy
 1  Otwórz pokrywkę (rys. 3).
 2  Napełnij zbiorniczek świeżą, zimną wodą do 

żądanego poziomu (rys. 6).
 • Wskazania z lewej strony wskaźnika 

poziomu wody odpowiadają dużym 
filiżankom (120 ml).

 • Wskazania z prawej strony wskaźnika 
poziomu wody odpowiadają małym 
filiżankom (80 ml).

 3  Zamknij pokrywkę.
 4  Umieść dzbanek na płytce grzejnej.

B	Ostrzeżenie:
Zwróć uwagę, aby dzbanek był prawidłowo 
ustawiony na płytce grzejnej. 

D Uwaga:
Jeśli dzbanek nie będzie prawidłowo ustawiony 
na płytce grzejnej, blokada kapania zablokuje 
przepływ kawy do dzbanka i filtra. Na skutek 
tego filtr może się przepełnić.

3.0.3 Uwaga
 • Nie stawiaj urządzenia na rozgrzanej 

powierzchni i nie dopuść do zetknięcia się 
przewodu sieciowego z rozgrzanymi częściami 
urządzenia.

 • Wyjmij wtyczkę z gniazdka elektrycznego 
przed czyszczeniem urządzenia oraz w 
przypadku wystąpienia problemów podczas 
parzenia kawy.

 • To urządzenie jest przeznaczone do użytku w 
domach i podobnych miejscach, takich jak:
 • kuchnie dla pracowników w sklepach, 

biurach i innych zakładach pracy,
 • domy wiejskie,
 • hotele, motele i inne budynki mieszkalne,
 • pensjonaty typu Bed and Breakfast.

3.1	Pola	elektromagnetyczne	
(EMF)

To urządzenie firmy Philips spełnia wszystkie 
normy dotyczące pól elektromagnetycznych. Jeśli 
użytkownik odpowiednio się z nim obchodzi i 
używa go zgodnie z zaleceniami zawartymi w 
instrukcji obsługi, urządzenie jest bezpieczne w 
użytkowaniu, co potwierdzają wyniki aktualnych 
badań naukowych.

4 Przed pierwszym 
użyciem

 1  Umyj dzbanek i uchwyt filtra (patrz rozdział 
„Czyszczenie”).

 2  Ustaw urządzenie na płaskiej i stabilnej 
powierzchni.

 3  Włóż wtyczkę do uziemionego gniazdka 
elektrycznego.

 4  Jeśli przewód jest za długi, można go 
częściowo schować w otworze z tyłu ekspresu 
do kawy (rys. 2).

B	Ostrzeżenie:
Upewnij się, że przewód nie dotyka 
rozgrzanych powierzchni.
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6 Czyszczenie

B	Ostrzeżenie:
Do czyszczenia urządzenia nigdy nie używaj 
czyścików, środków ściernych ani żrących płynów, 
takich jak benzyna lub aceton.

B	Ostrzeżenie:
Nie zanurzaj urządzenia w wodzie ani innym 
płynie. Nie opłukuj go pod bieżącą wodą. 

B	Ostrzeżenie:
Zanim zaczniesz czyścić urządzenie, zawsze wyjmij 
wtyczkę z gniazdka elektrycznego.
 1  Wyjmij wtyczkę urządzenia z gniazdka 

elektrycznego i poczekaj, aż urządzenie 
ostygnie.

 2  Wytrzyj obudowę urządzenia wilgotną 
szmatką.

 3  Wyjmij uchwyt filtra (rys. 9).
 4  Umyj dzbanek, jego pokrywkę i uchwyt filtra 

w gorącej wodzie z dodatkiem płynu do mycia 
naczyń lub w zmywarce.

 5  Po umyciu przepłucz dzbanek świeżą, gorącą 
wodą.

7	 Usuwanie	kamienia
Regularne usuwanie kamienia przedłuża okres 
eksploatacji urządzenia i zapewnia optymalne 
rezultaty i stały czas parzenia przez długi okres 
czasu.
W przypadku normalnego używania ekspresu 
(dwa pełne dzbanki kawy dziennie) kamień należy 
usuwać:
 • 2–3 razy w roku w przypadku miękkiej wody;
 •  4–5 razy w roku w przypadku twardej wody.

Informacje na temat stopnia twardości wody w 
danej okolicy można uzyskać w lokalnej stacji 
sanitarno-epidemiologicznej.
W celu usunięcia kamienia można użyć octu o 
zawartości kwasu octowego 4% lub płynnego 
środka do usuwania kamienia. 

 5  Otwórz uchwyt filtra (rys. 7).
 6  Weź filtr papierowy (typ 1x4 lub nr 4) i zagnij 

zaklejone brzegi, aby uniknąć jego rozdarcia 
lub złożenia.

D Uwaga:
Niektóre modele tego ekspresu do kawy są 
wyposażone w filtr stały. W takim przypadku 
nie trzeba używać filtrów papierowych. 

 7  Umieść papierowy filtr na filtrze stałym w 
uchwycie filtra.

 8  Wsyp do filtra kawę (zmieloną w sposób 
odpowiedni do parzenia w ekspresie) (rys. 8).
 • W przypadku dużych filiżanek: wsyp 

czubatą miarkę zmielonej kawy na każdą 
filiżankę.

 • W przypadku małych filiżanek: wsyp płaską 
miarkę zmielonej kawy na każdą filiżankę.

 9  Zamknij uchwyt filtra.
 10  Naciśnij wyłącznik, aby włączyć 

urządzenie (rys. 5).
 • Model HD7448: zaświeci się wskaźnik 

zasilania.
 11  Zanim zdejmiesz dzbanek z płytki grzejnej, 

odczekaj, aż cała woda przepłynie przez filtr.
 12  Po użyciu wyłącz urządzenie za pomocą 

wyłącznika.

D Uwaga:
Aby szybko przygotować kolejny dzbanek 
kawy, po wyłączeniu urządzenia odczekaj 3 
minuty, aż urządzenie nieco ostygnie.

 13  Otwórz uchwyt filtra i wyrzuć filtr papierowy 
wraz z zawartością. Jeśli używany był filtr stały, 
opróżnij go i opłucz.
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4.1	Spălarea	aparatului
 1  Deschideţi capacul (fig. 3).
 2  Umpleţi rezervorul de apă cu apă proaspătă 

rece până la gradaţia MAX (fig. 4).
 3  Închideţi capacul.
 4  Puneţi vasul pe plită. 

Nu puneţi filtru şi cafea măcinată în suport.
 5  Apăsaţi comutatorul Pornit/Oprit pentru a 

porni aparatul.  (fig. 5)
 • HD7448: led-ul de alimentare se aprinde.

 6  Lăsaţi aparatul în funcţiune până când toată 
apa a fost transferată în vas.

 7  Apăsaţi comutatorul pornit/oprit pentru a 
opri aparatul. Lăsaţi aparatul să se răcească 
timp de cel puţin 3 minute înainte de începe 
să preparaţi cafea.

5 Utilizarea aparatului

5.1 Prepararea cafelei
 1  Deschideţi capacul (fig. 3).
 2  Umpleţi rezervorul de apă cu apă proaspătă 

rece până la nivelul necesar (fig. 6).
 • Indicatoarele de pe partea stângă a 

vizorului pentru nivelul apei corespund 
ceştilor mari (120 ml).

 • Indicatoarele de pe partea dreaptă a 
vizorului pentru nivelul apei corespund 
ceştilor mici (80 ml).

 3  Închideţi capacul.
 4  Puneţi vasul pe plită.

B Avertisment:
Asiguraţi-vă că aţi aşezat corect vasul pe plită. 

D	Notă:
Dacă nu aşezaţi vasul corect pe plită, sistemul 
antipicurare împiedică curgerea cafelei 
în vas şi în filtru. Drept rezultat, se poate 
produce revărsarea cafelei din filtru.

 5  Deschideţi suportul filtrului (fig. 7).
 6  Luaţi un filtru de hârtie (tip 1x4 sau nr. 4) 

şi împăturiţi marginile sigilate pentru a evita 
ruperea şi împăturirea acestuia.

3.0.3	Precauţie
 • Nu aşezaţi aparatul pe o suprafaţă fierbinte 

şi feriţi cablul de alimentare de contactul cu 
suprafeţele încinse.

 • Scoateţi aparatul din priză înainte de a-l curăţa 
şi dacă apar probleme în timpul preparării.

 • Acest aparat este destinat uzului domestic şi 
aplicaţiilor similare, precum:
 • zonele de bucătărie pentru angajaţi din 

magazine, birouri şi alte medii de lucru;
 • ferme;
 • de către clienţi în hoteluri, moteluri şi alte 

medii rezidenţiale;
 • medii cu cazare şi mic dejun.

3.1 Câmpuri electromagnetice 
(EMF)

Acest aparat Philips respectă toate standardele 
referitoare la câmpuri electromagnetice (EMF). 
Dacă este manevrat corespunzător şi în 
conformitate cu instrucţiunile din acest manual, 
aparatul este sigur conform dovezilor ştiinţifice 
disponibile în prezent.

4 Înainte de prima 
utilizare

 1  Spălaţi vasul şi suportul filtrului (consultaţi 
capitolul ‘Curăţarea’).

 2  Aşezaţi aparatul pe o suprafaţă plată şi stabilă.
 3  Introduceţi ştecherul într-o priză cu 

împământare.
 4  Pentru stocarea cablului în exces, apăsaţi-l în 

deschizătura din spatele cafetierei (fig. 2).

B Avertisment:
Verificaţi cablul să nu intre în contact cu 
suprafeţele fierbinţi.
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 1  Scoateţi ştecherul din priză şi lăsaţi aparatul să 
se răcească.

 2  Curăţaţi exteriorul aparatului cu o cârpă 
umedă.

 3  Scoateţi suportul filtrului (fig. 9).
 4  Curăţaţi vasul, capacul acestuia şi suportul 

detaşabil al filtrului în apă caldă cu puţin 
detergent lichid sau în maşina de spălat vase.

 5  După curăţare, clătiţi vasul cu apă fierbinte 
proaspătă.

7	 Îndepărtarea	
calcarului

Îndepărtarea regulată a calcarului prelungeşte 
durata de viaţă a aparatului şi garantează rezultate 
optime de preparare şi o durată constantă a 
preparării pe o perioadă lungă de timp.
În cazul unei utilizări normale (două vase pline 
zilnic), detartraţi cafetiera:
 • de 2 sau 3 ori pe an dacă apa are o duritate 

scăzută;
 •  de 4 sau 5 ori pe an dacă apa are o duritate 

ridicată.
Apelaţi la furnizorul dvs. de apă pentru a obţine 
informaţii despre duritatea apei în zona dvs.
Puteţi utiliza oţet alb cu 4% acid acetic sau un 
detartrant lichid pentru a îndepărta calcarul din 
cafetieră. 

B Avertisment:
Nu utilizaţi niciodată oţet cu un conţinut de acid 
acetic de 8% sau mai mult, oţet natural, detartranţi 
pudră sau tablete pentru a îndepărta calcarul din 
aparat, întrucât acest lucru poate cauza deteriorări.
 1  Umpleţi rezervorul de apă cu aprox. 600 ml 

de oţet alb (4% acid acetic).

D	Notă:
Nu puneţi filtru şi cafea măcinată în suport.

D	Notă:
Unele versiuni sunt prevăzute cu un filtru 
permanent. În acest caz, nu este nevoie să 
utilizaţi filtre de hârtie. 

 7  Aşezaţi filtrul de hârtie sau filtrul permanent 
în suportul filtrului.

 8  Puneţi în filtru cafea măcinată (special pentru 
filtru) (fig. 8).
 • Pentru ceşti mari: o linguriţă cu vârf de 

cafea măcinată pentru fiecare ceaşcă.
 • Pentru ceşti mici: o linguriţă rasă de cafea 

măcinată pentru fiecare ceaşcă.
 9  Închideţi suportul filtrului.
 10  Apăsaţi butonul Pornit/Oprit pentru a porni 

aparatul (fig. 5).
 • HD7448: led-ul de alimentare se aprinde.

 11  Aşteptaţi ca apa să treacă prin filtru înainte de 
a lua vasul de pe plită.

 12  După utilizare, apăsaţi comutatorul Pornit/
Oprit pentru a opri aparatul.

D	Notă:
Dacă doriţi să preparaţi imediat un alt vas de 
cafea, lăsaţi mai întâi aparatul să se răcească 
timp de 3 minute.

 13  Deschideţi suportul filtrului şi aruncaţi filtrul 
de hârtie şi conţinutul acestuia. Dacă aţi utilizat 
filtrul permanent, goliţi-l şi clătiţi-l.

6	 Curăţarea

B Avertisment:
Nu folosiţi niciodată bureţi de sârmă, agenţi de 
curăţare abrazivi sau lichide agresive cum ar fi 
benzina sau acetona pentru a curăţa aparatul.

B Avertisment:
Nu introduceţi niciodată aparatul în apă sau în alt 
lichid şi nici nu-l clătiţi sub jet de apă. 

B Avertisment:
Scoateţi întotdeauna aparatul din priză înainte de 
curăţare.
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10	Garanţie	şi	service
Dacă aveţi nevoie de service sau de informaţii 
sau întâmpinaţi probleme, vizitaţi site-ul web 
Philips la adresa www.philips.com/support 
sau contactaţi centrul Philips de asistenţă pentru 
clienţi din ţara dvs. Găsiţi numărul de telefon în 
garanţia internaţională. Dacă în ţara dvs. nu există 
un astfel de centru, deplasaţi-vă la furnizorul dvs. 
Philips local. 

D	Notă:
Puteţi utiliza şi un detartrant lichid. În acest 
caz, urmaţi instrucţiunile de pe ambalajul 
produsului.

 2  Apăsaţi comutatorul pornit/oprit pentru a 
porni aparatul şi lăsaţi-l să finalizeze două 
cicluri de preparare (consultaţi capitolul 
„Utilizarea aparatului”).
Lăsaţi aparatul să se răcească înainte de a 
începe al doilea ciclu de fierbere.

 3  Goliţi vasul în chiuvetă.
 4  Lăsaţi aparatul să funcţioneze încă de două ori 

cu apă rece, proaspătă pentru a elimina tot 
oţetul/detartrantul şi reziduurile de calcar.

 5  Spălaţi vasul şi suportul filtrului (consultaţi 
capitolul ‘Curăţarea’). 

8 Comandarea 
accesoriilor

Pentru a achiziţiona accesorii pentru acest 
aparat, vizitaţi magazinul nostru online  
www.shop.philips.com/service. Dacă 
magazinul online nu este disponibil în ţara 
dvs.,mergeţi la dealerul dvs. Philips sau un centru 
de service Philips. Dacă întâmpinaţi dificultăţi 
în obţinerea accesoriilor pentru aparatul dvs., 
contactaţi centrul de asistenţă pentru clienţi 
Philips din ţara dvs. Găsiţi detaliile de contact în 
garanţia internaţională. 

9	 Protecţia	mediului
 • Nu aruncaţi aparatul împreună cu gunoiul 

menajer la sfârşitul duratei de funcţionare, ci 
predaţi-l la un punct de colectare autorizat 
pentru reciclare. În acest fel, ajutaţi la 
protejarea mediului înconjurător (fig. 10).
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11 Depanare
Acest capitol descrie cele mai frecvente problemele care pot apărea în utilizarea aparatului. Dacă nu 
reuşiţi să rezolvaţi problema folosind informaţiile de mai jos, contactaţi centrul de asistenţă pentru clienţi 
din ţara dvs.

Problemă Soluţie
Aparatul nu funcţionează. Introduceţi în priză şi porniţi aparatul.

Asiguraţi-vă că tensiunea indicată pe aparat corespunde tensiunii de 
la priză.
Umpleţi rezervorul cu apă.
În toate celelalte cazuri, contactaţi centrul de asistenţă pentru 
clienţi Philips.

Curge apă din aparat. Nu umpleţi rezervorul de apă peste nivelul MAX.
În toate celelalte cazuri, contactaţi centrul de asistenţă pentru 
clienţi Philips.

Aparatul fierbe cafeaua un timp 
îndelungat.

Detartraţi aparatul (vezi capitolul ‘Îndepărtarea calcarului’).

Aparatul produce mult zgomot 
şi abur în timpul procesului de 
fierbere.

Asiguraţi-vă că aparatul nu este blocat de calcar. Dacă este necesar, 
îndepărtaţi calcarul din aparat (consultaţi capitolul „Îndepărtarea 
calcarului”).

În vas pătrunde cafea măcinată. Asiguraţi-vă că capacul rezervorului de apă este poziţionat înainte 
de a introduce cafeaua măcinată în filtru.
Nu introduceţi prea multă cafea măcinată în filtru.
Asiguraţi-vă că aşezaţi vasul pe plită cu gura de scurgere spre 
aparat (mai precis nu în lateral).
Desfundaţi orificiul de la baza suportului filtrului.
Utilizaţi filtrul de hârtie de dimensiune corectă (tip 1x4 sau nr. 4).
Asiguraţi-vă că filtrul de hârtie nu este rupt.

Cafeaua este prea slabă. Folosiţi proporţia corectă de apă şi cafea.
Asiguraţi-vă că filtrul de hârtie nu se comprima.
Utilizaţi filtrul de hârtie de dimensiune corectă (tip 1x4 sau nr. 4).
Asiguraţi-vă că nu există apă în vas înainte de a începe prepararea cafelei.

Gustul cafelei nu este bun. Nu lăsaţi prea mult timp vasul cu cafea pe plită, mai ales dacă acesta 
conţine o cantitate mică de cafea.

Cafeaua nu este suficient de 
fierbinte.

Asiguraţi-vă că vasul este aşezat corespunzător pe plită.

Asiguraţi-vă că plita şi vasul sunt curate (consultaţi capitolul „Curăţarea”).
Vă recomandăm să fierbeţi mai mult de trei ceşti de cafea pentru a 
vă asigura că s-a stabilit temperatura corectă a cafelei.
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Problemă Soluţie
Vă sfătuim să utilizaţi ceşti subţiri, deoarece absorb mai puţină 
căldură de la cafea decât ceştile groase.
Nu folosiţi lapte rece direct din frigider.

În vas se află mai puţină cafea 
decât trebuie.

Asiguraţi-vă că aţi aşezat vasul corect pe plită. Dacă vasul nu este 
aşezat corect pe plită, sistemul antipicurare împiedică curgerea 
cafelei din filtru.
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D Крышка кофеварки 
E Емкость для воды
F Держатель фильтра
G Крышка кувшина
H Кувшин
Нет на иллюстрации: постоянный фильтр

3	 Важная	
информация

Перед использованием прибора внимательно 
ознакомьтесь с руководством пользователя и 
сохраните его для дальнейшего использования 
в качестве справочного материала.

3.0.1	Опасно!
 • Запрещается погружать прибор в воду и 

другие жидкости.

3.0.2	Предупреждение
 • Перед подключением прибора убедитесь, 

что указанное на нем номинальное 
напряжение соответствует напряжению 
местной электросети.

 • Запрещено пользоваться прибором, если 
сетевая вилка, сетевой шнур или сам 
прибор повреждены.

 • В случае повреждения сетевого шнура его 
необходимо заменить. Чтобы обеспечить 
безопасную эксплуатацию прибора, 
заменяйте шнур только в авторизованном 
сервисном центре Philips или в сервисном 
центре с персоналом аналогичной 
квалификации.

 • Данный прибор не предназначен для 
использования лицами (включая детей) с 
ограниченными возможностями сенсорной 
системы или ограниченными умственными 
или физическими способностями, а 
также лицами с недостаточным опытом 
и знаниями, кроме как под контролем и 
руководством лиц, ответственных за их 
безопасность.

 • Не позволяйте детям играть с прибором.
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1	 Введение
Поздравляем с покупкой продукции Philips! Для 
получения полной поддержки, оказываемой 
компанией Philips, зарегистрируйте прибор на 
веб-сайте www.philips.com/welcome.

2	 Общее	
описание	(Рис.	1)

A Cетевой шнур с вилкой
B Кнопка включения/выключения (только для 

модели HD7448: с индикатором питания)
C Кофеварка
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6	 Очистка

B	Предупреждение
Запрещается использовать для чистки прибора 
губки с абразивным покрытием, абразивные 
чистящие средства или растворители типа 
бензина или ацетона.

B	Предупреждение
Запрещается погружать прибор в воду или 
другие жидкости, а также промывать его под 
струей воды. 

B	Предупреждение
Перед очисткой прибора обязательно 
отсоединяйте его от электросети.
 1  Отсоедините устройство от электросети и 

дайте ему остыть.
 2  Протрите наружную поверхность 

кофеварки влажной тканью.
 3  снимите держатель фильтра (рис. 9).
 4  Очистите кувшин, крышку и съемный 

держатель фильтра в горячей воде с 
добавлением жидкого моющего средства 
или в посудомоечной машине.

 5  Затем сполосните чистой горячей водой.

7	 Очистка	от	накипи
регулярная очистка от накипи позволяет 
продлить срок службы прибора и 
гарантирует оптимальные результаты и время 
приготовления кофе.
При нормальной интенсивности использования 
кофеварки (два полных кувшина кофе в день) 
накипь следует удалять:
 • 2—3 раза в год при использовании мягкой 

воды;
 •  4—5 раз в год при использовании жесткой 

воды.

B	Предупреждение
Проверьте правильность установки 
кувшина на нагреваемой пластине. 

D	Примечание
Если кувшин установлен неправильно на 
нагреваемую пластину, противокапельная 
система воспрепятствует протеканию 
кофе в кувшин. Это может привести к 
переполнению фильтра.

 5  Откройте держатель фильтра (рис. 7).
 6  Загните герметизированную кромку 

бумажного фильтра (тип 1х4 или № 4) для 
предотвращения разрыва или сминания 
фильтра.

D	Примечание
В некоторых моделях имеется постоянный 
фильтр. В этом случае нет необходимости 
пользоваться бумажными фильтрами. 

 7  Поместите бумажный или постоянный 
фильтр в держатель фильтра.

 8  Засыпьте в фильтр молотый кофе (кофе 
мелкого помола) (рис. 8).
 • Для больших чашек: одна мерная ложка 

с горкой на чашку.
 • Для маленьких чашек: одна мерная 

ложка на чашку.
 9  Закройте держатель фильтра.
 10  Нажмите кнопку включения/выключения 

для включения прибора (рис. 5).
 • HD7448: загорится индикатор питания.

 11  Перед тем как снять кувшин с нагреваемой 
пластины дождитесь, пока вся вода 
пройдет через фильтр.

 12  После использования нажмите на 
переключатель питания, чтобы выключить 
прибор.

D	Примечание
При необходимости приготовления еще 
одной чашки кофе сначала дайте прибору 
остыть в течение 3 минут

 13  Откройте держатель фильтра и выбросьте 
бумажный фильтр. Если используется 
постоянный фильтр, очистите и промойте его.
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8	 Заказ	
дополнительных	
принадлежностей

Для приобретения принадлежностей  
для данного прибора посетите наш  
интернет-магазин по адресу  
www.shop.philips.com/service. Если в 
вашей стране данный магазин отсутствует, 
обратитесь в торговую организацию Philips 
или в сервисный центр Philips. Если у вас 
возникли вопросы относительно заказа 
принадлежностей для прибора, обратитесь в 
центр поддержки потребителей Philips в вашей 
стране. Контактная информация указана на 
гарантийном талоне. 

9	 Защита	
окружающей	среды

 • После окончания срока службы 
не выбрасывайте прибор вместе с 
бытовыми отходами. Передайте его в 
специализированный пункт для дальнейшей 
утилизации. Этим вы поможете защитить 
окружающую среду (рис. 10).

10	Гарантия	и	
обслуживание

При возникновении проблемы или при 
необходимости получения сервисного 
обслуживания или информации посетите веб-
сайт Philips www.philips.com/support или 
обратитесь в центр поддержки потребителей 
Philips в вашей стране (номер телефона центра 
указан на гарантийном талоне). Если в вашей 
стране подобный центр отсутствует, обратитесь 
в местную торговую организацию Philips. 

сведения о жесткости воды можно 
получить в местном отделении организации 
водоснабжения.
Для очистки прибора от накипи можно 
использовать белый уксус с уксусной кислотой 
(4 %) или жидкое средство удаления накипи. 

B	Предупреждение
Никогда не используйте для очистки от накипи 
уксус и уксусную кислоту в концентрации 
8 % и более, натуральный уксус, средства для 
удаления накипи в порошках или таблетках.
 1  Налейте в емкость для воды примерно 

600 мл белого уксуса (4 % уксусной 
кислоты).

D	Примечание
Не помещайте фильтр с молотым кофе в 
держатель фильтра.

D	Примечание
Также можно воспользоваться 
специальным средством для удаления 
накипи. В этом случае следуйте инструкции 
по удалению накипи, указанной на упаковке.

 2  Нажмите на кнопку включения/выключения 
для включения прибора и выполните 
два полных рабочих цикла (см. главу 
“использование прибора”).
Перед началом второго цикла 
приготовления кофе дайте прибору остыть.

 3  Вылейте содержимое кувшина в раковину.
 4  Выполните еще два полных рабочих цикла, 

используя свежую холодную воду, для 
удаления уксуса/средства для удаления 
накипи и остатков накипи.

 5  Очистите кувшин и держатель фильтра (см. 
главу “Очистка”). 
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11	Поиск	и	устранение	неисправностей
Данная глава посвящена наиболее распространенным проблемам, возникающим при 
использовании прибора. Если самостоятельно справиться с возникшими проблемами не удается, 
обратитесь в центр поддержки потребителей в вашей стране.

Проблема способы решения
Прибор не работает. Подключите прибор к электросети и включите его.

Проверьте, соответствует ли напряжение, указанное на приборе, 
напряжению в сети.
Налейте в емкость свежую воду.
В иных случаях обратитесь в центр поддержки потребителей Philips.

Утечка воды из прибора. Не заполняйте емкость для воды выше отметки МАХ.
В иных случаях обратитесь в центр поддержки потребителей Philips.

Приготовление кофе 
занимает много времени.

Очистите прибор от накипи (см. раздел “Очистка от накипи”).

Приготовление кофе 
сопровождается шумом и 
выходом пара.

Убедитесь, что в приборе нет скопления накипи. При 
необходимости проведите очистку прибора от накипи (см. главу 
“Очистка от накипи”).

На дне кувшина появилась 
кофейная гуща.

Перед тем как насыпать молотый кофе в фильтр убедитесь, что 
установлена крышка емкости для воды.
Не кладите слишком много молотого кофе в фильтр.
Кувшин должен располагаться на нагреваемой пластине носиком 
к прибору (не должен быть направлен в сторону).
Прочистите отверстие в нижней части держателя фильтра.
используйте бумажный фильтр нужного размера (тип 1 x 4 или № 4).
Проверьте целостность бумажного фильтра.

Кофе получается некрепким. соблюдайте правильную пропорцию количества воды и кофе.
Убедитесь, что бумажный фильтр не смят.
используйте бумажный фильтр нужного размера (тип 1 x 4 или № 4).
Перед началом приготовления кофе убедитесь, что в кувшине 
нет воды.

Кофе имеет неприятный 
вкус.

Не оставляйте кувшин с кофе надолго на нагреваемой пластине, 
особенно при небольшом объеме кофе в кувшине.

Кофе недостаточно 
горячий.

Убедитесь, что кувшин правильно установлен на нагреваемую 
пластину.
Убедитесь, что нагреваемая пластина и кувшин чистые. (см. главу 
“Очистка”).
Для уверенности в получении кофе нужной температуры 
рекомендуется готовить более трех чашек кофе.
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Проблема способы решения
рекомендуется использовать тонкостенные чашки, так как они 
поглощают меньше тепла, чем толстостенные.
Не наливайте холодное молоко из холодильника.

В кувшине меньше кофе, 
чем ожидалось.

Проверьте правильность установки кувшина на нагреваемой 
пластине. Если кувшин установлен неправильно, противокапельная 
система воспрепятствует протеканию кофе из фильтра.
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D Veko kávovaru 
E Zásobník na vodu
F Nosič filtra
G Veko kanvice
H Kanvica
Nie je zobrazené: permanentný filter

3	 Dôležité
Pred použitím zariadenia si pozorne prečítajte 
tento návod na použitie a uschovajte si ho na 
použitie v budúcnosti.

3.0.1	Nebezpečenstvo
 • Zariadenie nikdy neponárajte do vody ani inej 

kvapaliny.

3.0.2 Varovanie
 • Pred pripojením zariadenia skontrolujte, či 

sa napätie uvedené na zariadení zhoduje 
s napätím v sieti.

 • Ak je poškodená zástrčka, sieťový kábel alebo 
samotné zariadenie, nepoužívajte ho.

 • Poškodený sieťový kábel smie vymeniť jedine 
personál spoločnosti Philips, servisného 
strediska autorizovaného spoločnosťou Philips 
alebo osoba s podobnou kvalifikáciou, aby 
nedošlo k nebezpečnej situácii.

 • Spotrebič nie je určený na používanie 
osobami (vrátane detí) so zníženými 
fyzickými, zmyslovými alebo mentálnymi 
schopnosťami alebo s nedostatkom skúseností 
a vedomostí, pokiaľ im osoba zodpovedná za 
ich bezpečnosť neposkytuje dohľad alebo ich 
nepoučila o používaní spotrebiča.

 • Deti musia byť pod dozorom, aby sa nehrali 
so zariadením.

 • Sieťový kábel musí byť mimo dosahu detí. 
Nenechajte ho prevísať cez okraj stola 
alebo kuchynskej linky, na ktorej je zariadenie 
položené. 
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1 Úvod
Gratulujeme Vám ku kúpe a vitajte medzi 
zákazníkmi spoločnosti Philips! Ak chcete využiť 
všetky výhody zákazníckej podpory spoločnosti 
Philips, zaregistrujte svoj výrobok na adrese  
www.philips.com/welcome.

2 Opis 
zariadenia (Obr. 1)

A Kábel so sieťovou zástrčkou
B Vypínač (len model HD7448: s kontrolným 

svetlom napájania)
C Kávovar
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4.1 Prepláchnutie zariadenia
 1  Otvorte veko (Obr. 3).
 2  Zásobník na vodu naplňte čerstvou studenou 

vodou po úroveň MAX (Obr. 4).
 3  Zatvorte veko.
 4  Kanvicu postavte na ohrevnú platňu. 

Do nosiča filtra nevkladajte filter ani pomletú 
kávu.

 5  Vypínačom zapnite zariadenie.  (Obr. 5)
 • HD7448: rozsvieti sa kontrolné svetlo 

napájania.
 6  Zariadenie nechajte pracovať, až kým do 

kanvice nenatečie všetka voda.
 7  Zariadenie vypnite stlačením vypínača. Pred 

prípravou ďalšej kávy nechajte zariadenie 
najmenej na 3 minúty vychladnúť.

5	 Použitie	zariadenia

5.1	Varenie	kávy
 1  Otvorte veko (Obr. 3).
 2  Zásobník na vodu naplňte čerstvou studenou 

vodou na požadovanú úroveň (Obr. 6).
 • Ukazovatele na ľavej strane priezoru 

hladiny vody znázorňujú veľké šálky 
(120 ml).

 • Ukazovatele na pravej strane priezoru 
hladiny vody znázorňujú malé šálky 
(80 ml).

 3  Zatvorte veko.
 4  Kanvicu postavte na ohrevnú platňu.

B Varovanie:
Uistite sa, že ste kanvicu postavili na ohrevnú 
platňu správne. 

D	Poznámka:
Ak kanvicu neumiestnite na ohrevnú platňu 
správne, systém Drip stop zabráni, aby káva 
stekala do kanvice. Toto môže spôsobiť 
pretečenie filtra.

 5  Otvorte nosič filtra (Obr. 7).
 6  Vezmite papierový filter (model 1x4, alebo 

číslo 4) a ohnite jeho zalepené hrany, aby sa 
neroztrhli a nepoohýbali.

3.0.3 Výstraha
 • Zariadenie nesmiete položiť na horúci povrch 

a ani sieťový kábel sa nesmie dostať do 
kontaktu s horúcimi povrchmi.

 • Pred čistením a v prípade, že sa vyskytnú 
problémy počas varenia, zariadenie odpojte 
zo siete.

 • Toto zariadenie je určené na používanie v 
domácnosti a na podobných miestach, ako 
napríklad:
 • kuchyne pre zamestnancov v obchodoch, 

kanceláriách a na iných druhoch pracovísk,
 • farmy,
 • používanie zákazníkmi v hoteloch, 

moteloch a iných druhoch ubytovacích 
zariadení,

 • penzióny a ubytovne typu „bed and 
breakfast“.

3.1	Elektromagnetické	polia	
(EMF)

Toto zariadenie značky Philips vyhovuje všetkým 
normám týkajúcim sa elektromagnetických polí 
(EMF). Ak budete zariadenie používať správne a 
v súlade s pokynmi v tomto návode na použitie, 
bude jeho použitie bezpečné podľa všetkých v 
súčasnosti známych vedeckých poznatkov.

4 Pred prvým 
použitím

 1  Očistite kanvicu a nosič filtra (pozrite kapitolu 
„Čistenie“).

 2  Zariadenie umiestnite na rovný a stabilný 
povrch.

 3  Zástrčku pripojte do uzemnenej zásuvky el. siete.
 4  Prebytočnú časť kábla môžete uložiť 

tak, že ju zasuniete do otvoru v zadnej časti 
kávovaru (Obr. 2).

B Varovanie:
Sieťový kábel sa nesmie dotýkať horúcich 
povrchov.
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5 Uporaba aparata

5.1	Priprava	kave
 1  Odprite pokrov (sl. 3).
 2  Zbiralnik za vodo napolnite s svežo in hladno 

vodo do zahtevanega nivoja (sl. 6).
 • Oznake na levi strani okenca za prikaz 

nivoja vode označujejo velike skodelice 
(120 ml).

 • Oznake na desni strani okenca za prikaz 
nivoja vode označujejo majhne skodelice 
(80 ml).

 3  Zaprite pokrov.
 4  Vrč postavite na vročo ploščo.

B Opozorilo:
Poskrbite, da bo vrč pravilno postavljen na 
vročo ploščo. 

D Opomba:
Če vrča ne postavite pravilno na vročo ploščo, 
bo zapora proti kapljanju preprečila dotok 
kave v vrč. To lahko zalije filter.

 5  Odprite nosilec filtra (Sl. 7).
 6  Vzemite papirnati filter (vrste 1x4 ali št. 4) 

in ga prepognite na zatesnjenih robovih, da 
preprečite trganje in mečkanje.

D Opomba:
Nekateri modeli imajo priložen trajni filter. 
V tem primeru vam ni potrebno uporabljati 
papirnatih filtrov. 

 7  Vstavite papirnati ali trajni filter v nosilec.
 8  V filter vstavite zmleto kavo (fino 

mleto) (sl. 8).
 • Za velike skodelice: za vsako skodelico 

uporabite eno zvrhano žlico mlete kave.
 • Za male skodelice: za vsako skodelico 

uporabite eno do roba napolnjeno žlico 
zmlete kave.

 9  Zaprite nosilec filtra.
 10  Za vklop aparata pritisnite gumb za vklop/

izklop (sl. 5).
 • HD7448: zasveti indikator vklopa.

 • čajne kuhinje v trgovinah, pisarnah in 
drugih delovnih okoljih;

 • vikendi;
 • sobe v hotelih, motelih in drugih 

namestitvenih objektih;
 • gostišča, ki nudijo prenočišča z zajtrkom.

3.1	Elektromagnetna	polja	
(EMF)

Ta Philipsov aparat ustreza vsem standardom 
glede elektromagnetnih polj (EMF). Če z aparatom 
ravnate pravilno in v skladu z navodili v tem 
priročniku, je njegova uporaba glede na danes 
veljavne znanstvene dokaze varna.

4 Pred prvo uporabo
 1  Očistite vrč in nosilec filtra (oglejte si poglavje 

“Čiščenje”).
 2  Postavite aparat na ravno in stabilno površino.
 3  Vstavite omrežni vtikač v ozemljeno omrežno 

vtičnico.
 4  Odvečno dolžino kabla potisnite v odprtino 

na hrbtni strani kavnega aparata (sl. 2).

B Opozorilo:
Kabel ne sme priti v stik z vročimi površinami.

4.1	Spiranje	aparata
 1  Odprite pokrov (sl. 3).
 2  Zbiralnik za vodo napolnite s svežo in hladno 

vodo do oznake MAX (sl. 4).
 3  Zaprite pokrov.
 4  Postavite vrč na grelno ploščo. 

Filtra in mlete kave ne vstavljajte v nosilec 
filtra.

 5  Za vklop aparata pritisnite stikalo za vklop/
izklop.  (sl. 5)
 • HD7448: zasveti indikator vklopa.

 6  Aparat naj deluje tako dolgo, da vsa voda 
steče v vrč.

 7  Pritisnite stikalo za vklop/izklop, da izklopite 
aparat. Pred začetkom priprave kave naj se 
aparat hladi vsaj tri minute.
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7	 Odstranjevanje	
vodnega	kamna

Redno odstranjevanje vodnega kamna podaljša 
življenjsko dobo aparata in zagotavlja dolgotrajne 
optimalne rezultate ter vedno enak čas priprave.
Pri običajni uporabi (dva polna vrča dnevno) 
očistite vodni kamen iz aparata:
 • 2-krat ali 3-krat letno, če uporabljate mehko 

vodo;
 • 4-krat ali 5-krat letno, če uporabljate trdo vodo.

Glede trdote vode se posvetujte z lokalnim 
vodovodnim podjetjem.
Za odstranitev vodnega kamna iz aparata za kavo 
lahko uporabite beli kis s 4 % ocetne kisline ali 
tekoče sredstvo za odstranjevanje vodnega kamna. 

B Opozorilo:
Ne uporabljajte kisa, ki vsebuje 8 % ali več ocetne 
kisline, naravnega kisa in sredstva v prahu ali 
tabletah, ker lahko poškodujete aparat.
 1  Zbiralnik za vodo napolnite s približno 600 ml 

belega kisa (4 % ocetne kisline).

D Opomba:
Filtra in mlete kave ne vstavljajte v nosilec filtra.

D Opomba:
Uporabite lahko tudi primerno tekoče 
sredstvo za odstranjevanje vodnega kamna. V 
tem primeru sledite navodilom na embalaži 
čistila.

 2  Pritisnite stikalo za vklop/izklop, da vklopite 
aparat, in počakajte, da izvede dva cikla 
priprave (oglejte si poglavje “Uporaba 
aparata”).
Pred ponovno pripravo naj se aparat ohladi.

 3  Vrč izpraznite v pomivalno korito.
 4  Aparat naj opravi še dva dodatna cikla 

priprave s svežo hladno vodo, da se odstranijo 
vsi ostanki kisa/sredstva za odstranjevanje in 
vodnega kamna.

 5  Očistite vrč in nosilec filtra (oglejte si poglavje 
“Čiščenje”). 

 11  Preden vrč vzamete z grelne plošče, počakajte, 
da vsa voda steče skozi filter.

 12  Po uporabi pritisnite stikalo za vklop/izklop, da 
izklopite aparat.

D Opomba:
Če želite takoj pripraviti naslednji vrč kave, 
počakajte prej 3 minute, da se aparat ohladi.

 13  Odprite nosilec filtra in zavrzite papirnati 
filter z vsebino. Če ste uporabili trajni filter, ga 
izpraznite in sperite.

6	 Čiščenje

B Opozorilo:
Aparata ne čistite s čistilnimi gobicami, jedkimi 
čistili ali agresivnimi tekočinami, kot sta bencin ali 
aceton.

B Opozorilo:
Aparata ne potapljajte v vodo ali drugo tekočino 
in ga ne spirajte pod tekočo vodo. 

B Opozorilo:
Aparat pred čiščenjem izključite iz električnega 
omrežja.
 1  Aparat izključite iz električnega omrežja in ga 

pustite, da se ohladi.
 2  Zunanjost aparata očistite z vlažno krpo.
 3  Snemite nosilec filtra (Sl. 9).
 4  Vrč, njegov pokrov in snemljivi nosilec filtra 

operite v vroči vodi z nekaj tekočega čistila ali 
v pomivalnem stroju.

 5  Po čiščenju vrč sperite s čisto, vročo vodo.
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8	 Naročanje	pribora
Dodatno opremo za aparat lahko kupite  
v naši spletni trgovini na naslovu  
www.shop.philips.com/service. Če spletna 
trgovina v vaši državi ni na voljo, se obrnite na 
Philipsovega prodajalca ali Philipsov servisni center. 
Če imate težave pri nabavi dodatne opreme za 
aparat, se obrnite na Philipsov center za pomoč 
uporabnikom v svoji državi. Kontaktne podatke 
najdete v mednarodnem garancijskem listu. 

9	 Okolje
 • Aparata po poteku življenjske dobe ne 

odvrzite skupaj z običajnimi gospodinjskimi 
odpadki, temveč ga odložite na uradnem 
zbirnem mestu za recikliranje. Tako boste 
pripomogli k ohranitvi okolja (sl. 10).

10	Garancija	in	servis
Za servis, informacije ali v primeru težav  
obiščite Philipsovo spletno stran na naslovu  
www.philips.com/support ali pa se obrnite 
na Philipsov center za pomoč uporabnikom 
v svoji državi (telefonsko številko najdete na 
mednarodnem garancijskem listu). Če v vaši 
državi ni takšnega centra, se obrnite na lokalnega 
Philipsovega prodajalca. SL
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11	Odpravljanje	težav
To poglavje vsebuje povzetek najpogostejših težav, ki se lahko pojavijo pri uporabi aparata. Če težav s 
temi nasveti ne morete odpraviti, se obrnite na center za pomoč uporabnikom v vaši državi.

Težava Rešitev
Aparat ne deluje. Aparat priključite na napajanje in ga vklopite.

Na aparatu navedena napetost mora ustrezati napetosti lokalnega 
električnega omrežja.
Zbiralnik za vodo napolnite z vodo.
V vseh drugih primerih se obrnite na Philipsov center za pomoč 
uporabnikom.

Iz aparata pušča voda. Zbiralnika za vodo ne napolnite prek oznake MAX.
V vseh drugih primerih se obrnite na Philipsov center za pomoč 
uporabnikom.

Aparat dolgo pripravlja kavo. Iz aparata odstranite vodni kamen (oglejte si poglavje “Odstranjevanje 
vodnega kamna”).

Med pripravo kave je aparat 
zelo hrupen in proizvaja 
veliko pare.

Poskrbite, da aparat ni zamašen z vodnim kamnom. Če je treba, iz 
aparata odstranite vodni kamen (oglejte si poglavje “Odstranjevanje 
vodnega kamna”).

V vrču je kavna usedlina. Preden vsipljete mleto kavo v filter, preverite, ali je nameščen pokrov 
zbiralnika za vodo.
V filter ne vsipajte preveč mlete kave.
Vrč postavite na grelno ploščo tako, da dulec sega v aparat (ni obrnjen 
vstran).
Odmašite odprtino na dnu nosilca filtra.
Uporabite papirnati filter ustrezne velikosti (vrste 1x4 ali št. 4).
Preverite, da papirnati filter ni strgan.

Kava je prešibka. Uporabite ustrezno količino kave glede na količino vode.
Preverite, da se papirnati filter ni sesedel.
Uporabite papirnati filter ustrezne velikosti (vrste 1x4 ali št. 4).
Poskrbite, da pred začetkom priprave kave v vrču ni vode.

Kava ni okusna. Vrča s kavo ne puščajte predolgo na grelni plošči, zlasti če je v njem le 
še malo kave.

Kava ni dovolj vroča. Zagotovite, da je vrč pravilno postavljen na grelno ploščo.
Zagotovite, da sta grelna plošča in vrč čista (oglejte si poglavje “Čiščenje”).
Priporočamo, da pripravite več kot tri skodelice kave, da zagotovite 
pravo temperaturo kave.
Priporočamo vam, da uporabite tanjše skodelice, saj vsrkajo manj 
toplote iz kave kot debelejše.
Ne uporabljajte hladnega mleka naravnost iz hladilnika.

V vrču je manj kave, kot ste 
pričakovali.

Vrč mora biti pravilno postavljen na grelno ploščo. V nasprotnem 
primeru sistem proti kapljanju prepreči, da bi kava stekla iz filtra.
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1 Uvod
Čestitamo vam na kupovini i dobro došli u Philips! 
Da biste imali sve pogodnosti podrške koju pruža 
Philips, registrujte svoj proizvod na  
www.philips.com/welcome.

2 Opšti opis (Sl. 1)
A Kabl sa utikačem
B Prekidač za uključivanje/isključivanje (samo 

HD7448: sa indikatorom napajanja)
C Aparat za kafu
D Poklopac aparata za kafu 
E Rezervoar za vodu
F Držač filtera

G Poklopac bokala
H Bokal
Nije prikazano: trajni filter

3	 Važno
Pre upotrebe aparata pažljivo pročitajte ovaj 
korisnički priručnik i sačuvajte ga za buduće 
potrebe.

3.0.1 Opasnost
 • Nikada ne uranjajte aparat u vodu ili neku 

drugu tečnost.

3.0.2	Upozorenje
 • Pre uključivanja aparata, proverite da li napon 

naveden na aparatu odgovara naponu lokalne 
električne mreže.

 • Nemojte da koristite aparat ako je oštećen 
utikač, kabl za napajanje ili sam aparat.

 • Ako je kabl za napajanje oštećen, uvek mora 
da ga zameni kompanija Philips, ovlašćeni 
Philips servisni centar ili na sličan način 
kvalifikovane osobe kako bi se izbegao rizik.

 • Ovaj aparat nije namenjen za upotrebu od 
strane osoba (što podrazumeva i decu) sa 
smanjenim fizičkim, senzornim ili mentalnim 
sposobnostima, ili nedostatkom iskustva i 
znanja, osim pod nadzorom ili na osnovu 
uputstava za upotrebu aparata datih od strane 
osobe koja odgovara za njihovu bezbednost.

 • Deca moraju da budu pod nadzorom da se 
ne bi igrala aparatom.

 • Kabl za napajanje držite van domašaja dece. 
Nemojte dozvoliti da kabl visi preko ivice stola 
ili radne površine na kojoj aparat stoji. 

3.0.3 Oprez
 • Aparat ne stavljajte na vrelu površinu i 

pazite da kabl za napajanje ne dođe u kontakt 
sa vrelim površinama.

 • Aparat isključite iz napajanja pre čišćenja ili ako 
tokom kuvanja dođe do problema.

 • Ovaj aparat namenjen je za kućnu upotrebu i:
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10	Garancija	i	servis
Ukoliko vam je potreban servis, informacije 
ili imate neki problem, posetite Web lokaciju 
kompanije Philips na adresi  
www.philips.com/support ili se obratite 
centru za korisničku podršku kompanije Philips 
u svojoj zemlji (broj telefona ćete pronaći na 
međunarodnom garantnom listu). Ako u vašoj 
zemlji ne postoji centar za korisničku podršku, 
obratite se lokalnim distributeru Philips proizvoda. 

 2  Pritisnite prekidač za uključivanje/isključivanje 
da biste uključili aparat i ostavite aparat da 
završi dva ciklusa kuvanja (pogledajte poglavlje 
“Upotreba aparata”).
Ostavite aparat da se ohladi pre drugog 
kuvanja.

 3  Ispraznite bokal u sudoperu.
 4  Pustite da aparat završi još dva ciklusa kuvanja 

sa svežom, hladnom vodom da bi se uklonilo 
sirće/ostaci kamenca.

 5  Očistite bokal i ležište filtera (pogledajte 
poglavlje „Čišćenje“). 

8	 Naručivanje	
dodataka

Da biste kupili dodatke za ovaj aparat, posetite 
našu prodavnicu na mreži na adresi  
www.shop.philips.com/service. Ako 
prodavnica na mreži nije dostupna u vašoj zemlji, 
obratite se distributeru Philips proizvoda ili 
Philips servisnom centru. Ako imate bilo kakvih 
teškoća pri nabavci dodataka za aparat, obratite se 
centru za korisničku podršku kompanije Philips u 
svojoj zemlji. Podatke za kontakt ćete pronaći na 
međunarodnom garantnom listu. 

9	 Zaštita	okoline
 • Aparat koji se više ne može upotrebljavati 

nemojte da odlažete u kućni otpad, već ga 
predajte na zvaničnom mestu prikupljanja 
za reciklažu. Tako ćete doprineti zaštiti 
okoline (sl. 10).
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11	Rešavanje	problema
Ovo poglavlje sumira najčešće probleme sa kojima se možete sresti prilikom upotrebe aparata. Ukoliko 
niste u mogućnosti da rešite određeni problem pomoću sledećih informacija, kontaktirajte Centar za 
brigu o potrošačima u vašoj zemlji.

Problem Rešenje
Aparat ne radi. Uključite utikač u zidnu utičnicu i uključite aparat.

Proverite da li napon naznačen na aparatu odgovara naponu lokalne 
električne mreže.
Napunite vodom posudu za vodu.
U svim ostalim slučajevima obratite se centru za podršku potrošačima 
kompanije Philips.

Iz aparata curi voda. Nemojte puniti posudu za vodu iznad oznake MAX.
U svim ostalim slučajevima obratite se centru za podršku potrošačima 
kompanije Philips.

Aparatu treba mnogo 
vremena da skuva kafu.

Očistite aparat od kamenca (pogledajte poglavlje ‘Čišćenje kamenca’).

Aparat tokom kuvanja 
proizvodi mnogo pare i 
buke.

Proverite da li je došlo do preteranog nagomilavanja kamenca u aparatu. 
Ako je potrebno, očistite kamenac iz aparata (pogledajte poglavlje 
„Čišćenje kamenca“).

Mlevena kafa ulazi u 
bokal.

Proverite da li je poklopac rezervoara za vodu postavljen na mesto pre 
nego što mlevenu kafu stavite u filter.
Nemojte stavljati previše mlevene kafe u filter.
Bokal obavezno postavite na grejnu ploču tako da grlić bude okrenut 
prema aparatu (tj. da ne bude okrenut u stranu).
Otpušite otvor na dnu držača filtera.
Koristite ispravnu veličinu papirnog filtera (tip 1x4 ili br. 4).
Proverite da papirni filter nije pocepan.

Kafa je preslaba. Upotrebite ispravan odnos kafe i vode.
Vodite računa da se papirni filter ne spusti.
Koristite ispravnu veličinu papirnog filtera (tip 1x4 ili br. 4).
Pre početka kuvanja kafe proverite da u bokalu nema vode.

Kafa nije dobrog ukusa. Bokal sa kafom ne ostavljajte predugo na grejnoj ploči, posebno ako se u 
njemu nalazi manja količina kafe.

Kafa nije dovoljno vruća. Proverite da li je bokal pravilno postavljen na grejnu ploču.
Proverite da li su grejna ploča i bokal čisti (pogledajte poglavlje “Čišćenje”).
savetujemo vam da kuvate više od tri šoljice kafe da bi kafa bila 
odgovarajuće temperature.
savetujemo vam da koristite tanje šoljice jer one apsorbuju manje topline 
kafe od debljih šoljica.
Nemojte koristiti hladno mleko direktno iz frižidera.

U bokalu ima premalo 
kafe.

Vodite računa da bokala ispravno stavite na grejnu ploču. Ako bokal nije 
ispravno stavljen na grejnu ploču, funkcija zaustavljanja kapanja će sprečiti 
da kafa ističe iz filtera.
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D Кришка кавоварки 
E резервуар для води
F Тримач фільтра
G Кришка глека
H глек
Не зображено: постійний фільтр

3	 Важлива	
інформація

Перед тим як використовувати пристрій, 
уважно прочитайте цей посібник користувача і 
зберігайте його для майбутньої довідки.

3.0.1	Небезпечно
 • Ніколи не занурюйте пристрій у воду чи 

іншу рідину.

3.0.2	Увага!
 • Перед тим як під’єднувати пристрій до 

електромережі, перевірте, чи збігається 
напруга, вказана на пристрої, з напругою у 
мережі.

 • Не використовуйте пристрій, якщо 
штекер, шнур живлення або сам пристрій 
пошкоджено.

 • Якщо шнур живлення пошкоджений, для 
уникнення небезпеки його необхідно 
замінити, звернувшись до компанії Philips, 
уповноваженого сервісного центру або 
фахівців із належною кваліфікацією.

 • Цей пристрій не призначено для 
користування особами (включаючи дітей) 
з послабленими фізичними відчуттями 
чи розумовими здібностями, або без 
належного досвіду та знань, крім випадків 
користування під наглядом чи за вказівками 
особи, яка відповідає за безпеку їх життя.

 • Дорослі повинні стежити, щоб діти не 
бавилися пристроєм.

 • Зберігайте шнур живлення подалі від дітей. 
Шнур живлення не повинен звисати над 
краєм столу чи робочої поверхні, на якій 
стоїть пристрій. 
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1	 Вступ
Вітаємо Вас із покупкою та ласкаво просимо до 
клубу Philips! Щоб у повній мірі скористатися 
підтримкою, яку пропонує компанія Philips, 
зареєструйте свій виріб на веб-сайті  
www.philips.com/welcome.

2	 Загальний	
опис	(Мал.	1)

A Шнур зі штепселем
B Перемикач “увімк./вимк.” (лише HD7448: з 

індикатором увімкнення)
C Кавоварка

УКрАїНсьКА
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4.1	Промивання	пристрою
 1  Відкрийте кришку (Мал. 3).
 2  Наповніть резервуар чистою холодною 

водою до позначки “MAX” (Мал. 4).
 3  Закрийте кришку.
 4  Поставте глек на плиту. 

Не кладіть фільтр та мелену каву у тримач 
фільтра.

 5  Щоб увімкнути пристрій, натисніть 
перемикач живлення.  (Мал. 5)
 • HD7448: Засвітиться індикатор 

увімкнення.
 6  Дайте пристрою працювати, поки уся вода 

не витече у глек.
 7  Щоб вимкнути пристрій, натисніть кнопку 

“увімк./вимк.”. Перед приготуванням кави 
дайте пристроєві охолонути щонайменше 
3 хвилини.

5	 Застосування	
пристрою

5.1	Приготування	кави
 1  Відкрийте кришку (Мал. 3).
 2  Наповніть резервуар чистою холодною 

водою до потрібного рівня (Мал. 6).
 • риски зліва на покажчику рівня води 

відповідають великим філіжанкам 
(120 мл).

 • риски справа на покажчику рівня води 
відповідають малим філіжанкам (80 мл).

 3  Закрийте кришку.
 4  Поставте глек на плиту.

B	Попередження:
глек необхідно належно встановити на 
плиту. 

3.0.3	Увага
 • Не встановлюйте пристрій на гарячу 

поверхню та запобігайте контакту шнура з 
гарячими поверхнями.

 • Перед чищенням або якщо виникають 
проблеми, від’єднуйте пристрій від мережі.

 • Цей пристрій призначений для побутового 
використання вдома та в інших подібних 
місцях:
 • на службових кухнях у магазинах, 

офісах та в інших виробничих умовах;
 • у жилих будівлях на фермах;
 • клієнтами в готелях, мотелях та інших 

жилих середовищах;
 • у готелях із комплексом послуг “ночівля 

і сніданок”.

3.1	Електромагнітні	поля	
(ЕМП)

Цей пристрій Philips відповідає усім стандартам 
електромагнітних полів (ЕМП). Згідно з 
останніми науковими дослідженнями, пристрій 
є безпечним у використанні за умов правильної 
експлуатації у відповідності з інструкціями, 
поданими у цьому посібнику користувача.

4	 Перед	першим	
використанням

 1  Почистіть глек і тримач фільтра (див. розділ 
“Чищення”).

 2  Покладіть пристрій на рівну та стійку 
поверхню.

 3  Вставте вилку шнура живлення у розетку із 
заземленням.

 4  Зайву частину шнура живлення можна 
проштовхнути в отвір на задній стороні 
кавоварки (Мал. 2).

B	Попередження:
Переконайтеся, що шнур не торкається 
гарячих поверхонь.
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6	 Чищення

B	Попередження:
Ніколи не використовуйте для чищення 
пристрою жорстких губок, абразивних засобів 
чи рідин для чищення, таких як бензин чи 
ацетон.

B	Попередження:
Не занурюйте пристрій у воду чи іншу рідину 
та не мийте його під краном. 

B	Попередження:
Перед чищенням завжди витягуйте штекер 
пристрою із розетки.
 1  Від’єднайте пристрій від електромережі і 

дайте йому охолонути.
 2  Почистіть прилад ззовні вологою тканиною.
 3  Від’єднайте тримач фільтра (Мал. 9).
 4  Помийте глек, його кришку і тримач 

фільтра у гарячій воді з невеликою кількістю 
миючого засобу або у посудомийній 
машині.

 5  Після чищення сполосніть глек свіжою 
гарячою водою.

7	 Видалення	накипу
регулярне видалення накипу подовжує термін 
служби пристрою і гарантує оптимальне 
приготування кави та сталий час приготування 
кави на тривалий час.
У разі звичайного використання (два повні 
глеки кави щодня) видаляти накип необхідно:
 • 2-3 рази в рік для м’якої води;
 •  4-5 разів у рік для жорсткої води.

Інформацію про жорсткість води можна 
дізнатися у місцевого постачальника води.
Для видалення накипу в кавоварці можна 
використовувати білий оцет із вмістом оцтової 
кислоти 4% або рідину для усунення накипу. 

D	Примітка:
Якщо глек поставити на плиту неправильно, 
система запобігання витіканню не 
дозволить каві потрапити у глек. Як 
наслідок, вода може витікати через фільтр.

 5  Відкрийте тримач фільтра (Мал. 7)
 6  Візьміть паперовий фільтр (тип 1х4 або № 

4), загніть закріплені краї для запобігання 
розриву та скручуванню.

D	Примітка:
Деякі моделі постачаються з постійним 
фільтром. У такому випадку не потрібно 
використовувати паперового фільтра. 

 7  Встановіть паперовий фільтр або постійний 
фільтр у тримач фільтра.

 8  Насипте у фільтр мелену каву (змелену “для 
фільтра”) (Мал. 8).
 • Для великих філіжанок: кладіть повну 

мірну ложку з верхом на кожну 
філіжанку.

 • Для малих філіжанок: кладіть по одній 
мірній ложці молотої кави без верху на 
кожну філіжанку.

 9  Закрийте тримач фільтра.
 10  Натисніть кнопку “увімк./вимк.”, щоб 

увімкнути пристрій (Мал. 5).
 • HD7448: Засвітиться індикатор 

увімкнення.
 11  Перед тим як зняти глек із плити, 

почекайте, поки вся вода пройде крізь 
фільтр.

 12  Щоб вимкнути пристрій після використання, 
встановіть перемикач живлення у 
положення “O”.

D	Примітка:
Щоб приготувати ще один глек кави, 
спочатку дайте пристрою охолонути 
протягом 3 хвилин.

 13  Відкрийте тримач фільтра і викиньте 
паперовий фільтр разом із вмістом. Якщо 
Ви користувалися постійним фільтром, 
спорожніть і промийте його.
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8	 Замовлення	
приладь

Придбати приладдя для цього пристрою 
можна в Інтернет-магазині за адресою  
www.shop.philips.com/service. Якщо у Вашій 
країні немає Інтернет-магазину, зверніться до 
дилера Philips або сервісного центру Philips. 
Якщо у Вас виникають проблеми з придбанням 
приладь для пристрою, зверніться до Центру 
обслуговування клієнтів Philips у своїй країні. 
Контактну інформацію можна знайти в 
гарантійному талоні. 

9	 Навколишнє	
середовище

 • Не викидайте пристрій разом із 
звичайними побутовими відходами, а 
здавайте його в офіційний пункт прийому 
для повторної переробки. Таким чином, Ви 
допомагаєте захистити довкілля (Мал. 10).

10	Гарантія	та	
обслуговування

Якщо Вам необхідна інформація чи 
обслуговування або ж виникла проблема, 
відвідайте веб-сайт компанії Philips  
www.philips.com/support або зверніться до 
Центру обслуговування клієнтів компанії Philips 
у своїй країні. Номер телефону можна знайти у 
гарантійному талоні. Якщо у Вашій країні немає 
Центру обслуговування клієнтів, зверніться до 
місцевого дилера Philips. 

B	Попередження:
Для видалення накипу ніколи не 
використовуйте оцет із вмістом оцтової 
кислоти 8%, натуральний оцет або засоби 
для видалення накипу у вигляді порошку 
або таблеток, оскільки це може пошкодити 
пристрій.
 1  Налийте у резервуар для води прибл. 

600 мл прозорого оцту (4% розчин оцтової 
кислоти).

D	Примітка:
Не кладіть фільтр та мелену каву у тримач 
фільтра.

D	Примітка:
Можна також використовувати відповідну 
рідину для видалення накипу. У такому 
випадку дотримуйтеся вказівок на упаковці.

 2  Натисніть кнопку “увімк./вимк.”, щоб 
увімкнути пристрій, і дайте йому 
пропрацювати повні два цикли 
приготування кави (див. розділ 
“Застосування пристрою”).
Перед тим як почати другий цикл 
приготування кави, дайте пристрою 
охолонути.

 3  Вилийте вміст глека.
 4  Після цього виконайте ще два робочі цикли 

приготування кави з чистою холодною 
водою, щоб видалити рештки оцту, накипу і 
засобу для видалення накипу.

 5  Почистіть глек і тримач фільтра (див. розділ 
“Чищення”). 
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